components of net periodic benefit cost for entities that sponsor defined benefit pension and other postretirement
plans. Under the ASU, entities are required to disaggregate the service cost component and present it with other
current compensation costs for the related employees. All other components of net periodic benefit cost are no longer
classified as an operating expense. In addition, only the service cost component will be eligible for capitalization on
the balance sheet. The ASU requires a retrospective transition method to adopt the requirement to present service
costs separately from the other components of net periodic benefit cost in the statements of operations, and a
prospective transition method to adopt the requirement that prohibits capitalization of all components of net periodic
benefit cost on the balance sheet except service costs. ITT adopted the ASU beginning in first quarter of 2018. Service
costs eligible for capitalization on the balance sheet in 2018 are considered immaterial. As a result of the adoption, our
Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2017 was restated as follows:

For the three months ended March 31, 2017 Previously
Reported

Effect
of
Change

Restated

Costs of revenue $ 423.5 $(0.8) $422.7
General and administrative expenses 66.2 (0.5 ) 65.7
Research and development expenses 22.5 (0.1 ) 22.4
Operating income 55.6 1.4 57.0
Interest and non-operating expenses, net 0.8 1.4 2.2
In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18 which requires restricted cash to be included with cash and cash
equivalents when reconciling the beginning and ending amounts on the of the Statement of Cash Flows. In addition,
when cash and restricted cash are presented on separate lines on the Balance Sheet, an entity is required to reconcile
the total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash in the Statement of Cash Flows to the related line items in the
Balance Sheet. The ASU requires a retrospective transition method and ITT adopted the ASU beginning in the first